(2) Any person who steals a Tangible Cultural Heritage, either 

in whole or in part, from a unit, group, and/or its original 
location as referred to in Article 57 point b is subject to 
imprisonment for a maximum of 10 (ten) years and/or a 

fine for a minimum of Rp250,000,000.00 (two hundred 
and fifty million rupiah) and a maximum of 
Rp2,500,000,000.00 (two billion five hundred million 

rupiah) in accordance with the provisions of legislation. 
(3) Any person who moves a Regional Tangible Cultural 

Heritage, either in whole or in part, except with the 
permission of the Mayor in accordance with his/her 
authority as referred to in Article 57 point c is subject to

[...]

permission of the Mayor in accordance with his/her 

authority as referred to in Article 57 point d is subject to 
imprisonment for a maximum of 10 (ten) years and/or a 

fine for a minimum of Rp100,000,000.00 (one hundred 
million rupiah) and a maximum of Rp2,500,000,000.00 
(two billion five hundred million rupiah) in accordance 

with the provisions of legislation. 

Article 86 
Any person who takes a Tangible Cultural Heritage, either in 
whole or in part, out of the territory of the Republic of Indonesia 

for the purposes of research, cultural promotion, and/or